)

In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q 0 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and H -

e oy Notice of progress report in voluntary

8

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
At 1986, winding up
; || I“ M m ||“ WI ‘Il
0
]
wl
=
o *A931577D*
= 22/04/2020 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ’0_|2_ FFEFEEH

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full (Floprint Colour Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamet(s) Jonathan James

Surname Beard

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 2/3 Pavilion Buildings

Street |
|

Post town l Brighton

County/Region |

s (BN [ [T[E[E]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

ol foerane [ John e s

Surname Walters another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 213 Pavilion Buildings 93:2:&?3:;32% el us about

Street ! another liquidator.
|

Post town | Brighton

County/Region |

o [N [1 [ [T[E[E[

Country |

04117 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

202 5 [2fof1fe

To date

ol bl flolelo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

© e

Signature date

' BB EhEf

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recerd.

Contact name Zoe Cherryman

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

cmement Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

| Address

2/3 Pavilion Buildings

Post fown

Brighton
Countiiegon Fast Sussex

= IeInfa] Tifelel

Country

IDx

Telephone

01273 322960
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCMVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Floprint Colour Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



important Notice

This progress repcrt has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

000000000 ODo D

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Lliquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators™, ‘“we”,
“our” and "us"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Floprint Colour Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 22 March 2018.

Jonathan James Beard and John Walters of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3
Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accerdingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
243(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whase claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address;

02567264
2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

Upper Birchetts, Langton Green, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN3 OEG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 22 March 2018
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 22 March 2018
Changes in liquidator (if any): n/a



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 March 2019 to 21 March
2020.

Book debts

During the period covered by this report a further £10,933.74 in book debts has been received. Total
realisations amount to £87.041.70 against a book value of £94,643 with an estimated to realise value of
£72,482. We instructed solicitors during the period to assist with collection and we will review with them the
proposed course of action in connection with the remaining outstanding debts.

Utilities Refund
A refund of £1,358.77 was received from British Gas in respect of the gas supply to the former trading address.

Deposit Interest
During the period, gross deposit interest of £147.81 has been received.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/Avww.begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The work undertaken in respect of general case administration and planning mainly consisted of the
following:

¢ Discussions between the case administrator, manager and the lead partner in respect of ongoing
case strategy.

Detailed case reviews.

Filing.

Ensuring that the Case Record is up to date.

Review the case file to ensure compliance.

Filing and case reviews are necessary to comply with this firm's ongeing review requirements and do
not directly result in a financial benefit to creditors.

Compliance with the Insclvency Act Rules and best practice
Compliance with the Insalvency Act, Rules and best practice have mainly consisted of the following:

s  Preparing this report and sending to creditors.
¢  Filing relevant documents with Companies House.



*  Dealing with any payments and general banking.
+  Reviewing the level of bonding.

The Insolvency Act and Rules require IPs to produce progress reports; file information with the

Registrar of Companies and ensure that the case is adeguately bonded. We do not anticipate this work
being a financial benefit to creditors.

investigations
This has mainly consisted of the following:
+ Reviewing the Company's records.
+ Reviewing how the Company's affairs were conducted.
« Submitting report on the directors’ conduct to the Secretary of State.

We do not anticipate this work being a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets

This has mainly consisted of the following:
+ Corresponding with agents and various other parties fo realise the Company's assets.
« Corresponding with debtors in order to collect in monies due to the Company.
» Instructing solicitors and correspending with them in connection with debt collection.

This work will ¢learly be of financial benefit to the creditors.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

This has mainly consisted of the following:

Reviewing and replying to creditor correspondence, updating records accordingly.
Liatsing with employees regarding their redundancy and other monies claims.
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service in respect to their preferential claim.
Agreeing and paying a dividend to preferential creditors.

Handling the correspondence related to our fee approval request.

This work has enabled the preferential creditors to be paid in full.

Other matters which inclirdes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures,_tax, litigation, pensions and trave!

¢ Seeking any decisions from creditors via correspondence.
* Relevant VAT & Taxreturns.
* Requesting fee approval from creditors via a decision procedure.

We do not anticipate this work being a financial benefit to creditors.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are as
follows:



Secured Creditors
There are no known secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £15,614.23.
These claims have now been agreed in the total sum of £17,810.55 and a dividend of 100p in the £ was paid on
21 January 2019.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net properly available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available fo floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

m] 20% of net property thereafter;

o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the liguidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; {Section 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15
September 2003 and, consequently there is no net property and, therefore, no prescribed part available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £398,844.62. On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future
reafisations we consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.
However, the timing and quantum of any dividend will be dependent on debtor realisations but is likely to be in
the region of 3/4pence in the £.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 21 December 2018 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 30 November 2018 in the
sum of £46,956.50 and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services



provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020 amount to £12,176.50 which represents
30.1 hours at an average rate of £404.53 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

w] Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 21 March 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £46,956.50 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £59,616.00 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire periad for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has been
exceeded. However, we do not at this stage propose seeking an increase of our fee if matters progress to
conclusion as envisaged.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by the creditors on 22 March 2018.
Disbursements

To 21 March 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,504.84.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resotution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case, £90.00 in respect of mileage incurred whilst travelling to the Company’s
premises and £2.04 subsistence.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance cn creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-fraynor.comicreditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised:
The only asset that remains to be realised is a small amount of the Company’s debtors. We have instructed
solicitors to assist in this regard where appropriate.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Considering ongoing case strategy.

Reconcifing case accounts.

Completing internal case reviews.

Filing.

Finalising the case flle and ensuring that the Case Record is up to date. Reviewing the case files to
ensure compliance before closure.

o Close case account

* & & & 8

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

Preparing this report and filing related documents.
Preparing any further annual reports that may fall due.
Preparing the final report and related documents.
Reviewing the level of bonding.

Realisation of assets

« Finalising book debt collections.
s Considering any further potential assets that may be due to the Company.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distrbutions

* Reviewing and replying to creditor correspondence, updating records accordingly;
« Reviewing whether sufficient funds are available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.
« If appropriate, calculating and paying a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Qther matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors via Deemed Consent Procedire andror Decision
Procedure, tax, iitigation, pensions and fravel

e Filing relevant VAT & Tax returns.
»  Obtaining clearance from HMRC to finalise the administration of the case.

How much will this further work cost?

it is anticipated that further time costs of £5,000 will be incurred by the liquidators as a result of undertaking the
above.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
fiquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Following this investigation,
no matters were noted that would require further investigation in respect of the trading of the company, or the
directors’ conduct.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary,
we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https://www. begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incutred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

J J Beard
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 17 April 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

RECEIPTS

Motor vehicles

Flant & Machinery (unencumbered)
Office Furniture & Equipment

Book Debts

Utilities Refund

Cash at Bank

Vehicle Tax Refund

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Volkswagen Commercial

Specific Bond

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators' Fees

Cat 2 expenses

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Agents Fees (Robson Newman Ltd)
Legal Fees (Fletcher Day)
Corporation Tax

Stationery & Postage

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Employees (preferential}

PAYE/NIC deductions from pref dividend

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Statement

of Affairs
{£)
4,600.00
5,700.00
250.00
72,482.33

17,652.06

(3,242.00)

(15,614.23)

From From
22103/2018 22/03/2019 Total

To To

21/03/2019 21/03/2020
(€) ) (£)
4,500.00 C.00 4,500.00
7.835.00 0.00 7.835.00
125.00 0.00 125.00
76,107.96 10,933.74 87,041.70
803.58 1,358.77 2,162.35
17,552.06 0.00 17,552.06
120.00 0.00 120.00
190.23 147.81 338.04
107,233.83 12,440.32 119,674.15
3,282.79 0.00 3,282.79
148.50 0.00 148.50
7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00
40,374.50 6,582.00 46,956.50
92.04 0.00 92.04
6,416.88 0.00 6,416.88
2,590.00 0.00 2,590.00
1,670.00 1,560.00 3,230.00
0.00 36.10 36.10
156.10 0.00 156.10
737.40 201.60 939.00
169.20 0.00 169.20
3,920.55 0.00 3,920.55
16,970.95 0.00 16,870.95
839.60 0.00 839.60
84,868.51 8,379.70 93,248.21
22,365.32 4,060.62 26,425 94
107,233.83 12,440.32 119,674.15




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 March 2018 to 21 March 2020



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an elerment of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reascnable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;
+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made
to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be
treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice @ {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

it is not anticipated that any services will be provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor
group.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
»  Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Brighton office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



101

0%'956'9¥ ¥ 1Ep O} UMEIP 933) 1E19 ||
5oy 000K G00pL 00'5LE o00 ooo o0'o 00°56¢ o' 00560 33383 Alinoy ebeseny
OSHLLTH 00082 008z 00'0§7 D58F9'S 00OFE'S sapedb yeys A J800 s R0
Lot X z0 9 ¥l [ X @peab geys Aq uinoy [e10)
00'E8E LT 80 oo TR S0 Jof (840
800 uoiefin
00°56€ 00 ZE2 90 a0 Xel|
ono BHC 12AE)} puY $Usjsuad
] e e
Lo $SI0UPO JO SUOISIOAP BulIIG|  SBPNIIU YDIYM SIIIBW 18YI0
o vomepiedeaas (eelortns tte
L. 121 izl L2 7o ¥o HUFE}D $204Jp340 1R Yiis Buppeag Jop o
oo BAPHULLOD $JOJIPSJD FLONANSP
L812E 00 £G4 80 Zo b o w0 . u:m ow:-nzan-otnu
00 painseg| swiejd siolpead e yum Buiesg
200 Buipris 20 101
20 fuper] BujpraL
xygee DoeRr'z s re R o voRkRia {5y 1BI0L
208 siasse Aped pay @il o uBilaey
00 56¢ c08s. L] ¥ 0 $o[es J9sLe puk sEmshq .b._onEm_
00 56¢ 00 1627 LE 85 L0l 1990 FIBINR JO ULy
20 :suogeBpsasur Joj [40L
200 suolebjsonit pue yaas sucprbyseau;
mapseld 190G pUR $8INY
BHSLT Lcaiiond LY} 0z 1] e 4 "Wy Aatsajosu) g Ly aote||duids M) 1301
PEELE 5ies) Ly ¥eo £ suEyE o JuswEE)s pue Buipodss AiomErS
Qo0 2in50|) 9580
¥6 0S4 o0 E8¥ TE 134 zo 0l Buipucg pue uc_x:mml_ et 1880 BHE 1010 13y
we A ) 33 UpIm
Lok L]} re oIk PUR UORERaPY sak3 12U 04 E101
00 GF6°5 0zL ozl uGRAISIUILPY| Buue)g
00 €e'l Bumued ase | PUN UCHEISIUNLPY BEED [EIRUSS)

1N

ENETRRTONT

ustu iy

0ZOZ/ED/HT 01 BLOZIEQ/ZT WIS Sishleuy $1S00 8wl | FAD €01 1420 - uonepinbiy Aley




1401

31537 dan|

paddng

Uiupy aug

10132013

05°956'ak 1F 9JEP 03 UmBID 5304 8301

81'90E (34343 0004 BB'9T4 000 ®0 00582 #2'02 00°g LOER '3 oyea Kjunoy afeseay)

00°219'65 00088 00TL [ 0000E'S 05°00L'28 00'RGE'ET sapedb yeis Ag 1500 3w [ejo)

Ll 95 90 (321 a0z 565 res apraf yoys Ag 1noy (o)

EERZE o085} (5] Vi it ISP IR 10} (130

060 uanebuyy

19 0ge 06 8051 £¢ 94 Le XEL
00 SEL 0% {8 50 50 [Llle] oAz} pue suO(suad
]
000 sJ0ppasd Jo suotsioap Bunpeg 2RPOISUL YAM SIUEW JMNG

pur d { o )

riess DOTLRS'S Yol T [ 1] e s0l U TIP3 W Yy Sujjeag o) (0.
0o BajjWLLIOD S.JOHPHID suonng TP
vblest 00 /856 voz 2z 5% vy 501 100 puE 93uspudaRLI0d
000 panaag| swiej !o.a_v-._u .__q 3im mz__mum

900 :BujpRaL 4oy A0}
00'0 Bujpes) Bujped)

zoaLe 05°P8T L [1.] %11 (1] (124 0's ISJESE O DOURNRIY 10} I0)

0o sjasse Aped piyLBIL JO USIUR)RY

B9 07T 00 626°¢ Z9L 99 08 [ ¥a 53[5 JB55E pUe ssauisng “Ayadoly
}5'PSE QS 6LLEL LBE L5 (Y14 9K LON281{03 1920 APPERE 0 UONEE|jRIY

00t 271 e x| oI BERALY S0 120
Q0°GEL 05 #iL'L 48 L9 suonebyseAUl PUE YOO suogeBysany)

:sapoesd e puw SNy

S4T8LT ooors’s THC Iy re (13 oF (%] 5 “1o ASUBAIOSUL BU3 Uy SLE| 0 10] INOL

8108 05583 ¥ kil £¥ or L6 sJeye 40 Juaunieis pue Buodas Lojniers

00 g Qunso|y asen
16 vk 05§94 rol 13 zo Lg Guppueg pue Bupjues onoeid 153q piE $aInY 1Y
04 281 00 66€°L (2 65 ' A By) i I 2

H L)

W Wz I 5} ¥0 (1] iy vi it pu I WIS 40} 0L
98 Lye 00 25461 595 50 [ 6EL VE 9t HoReNsIuPY Bujuweld
002647 Buuue|d 2587 | PUE LORENS|U|WPY DFE] JEIIUD)

0c0d/£0/e 01 81

0/¢c WOt

AlBly SIS0 awi]

IAD £0L714Z0 - LONEPINGIT AJBIUNIOA SIONPAID - PAILL




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

INCURRED TO DATE — CUMULATIVE

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 148.50 148.50 Nil
Services

Agent Fees Robson Newman Ltd 2,590.00 2,590.00 Nil

Agent Fees Lambert Smith 6,416.88 6,416.88 Nil
Hampton

Legal Fees Fletcher Day 1,670.00 1,670.00 Nil

Legal Fees Gaby Hardwicke 1,560.00 1,560.00 Nil

Staticnery & Royal Mail 156.10 156.10 Nil

Postage

Statutory Courts Advertising 169.20 169.20 Nil

Advertising

Rents Payable The Roundstene Group 3,920.55 3,920.55 Nil

Storage Costs J G Collections 939.00 939.00 Nil

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Mileage Begbies Traynor 80.00 Nil 90.00

Subsistence Begbies Traynor 2.04 Nil 2.04




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

ANTICIPATED FUTURE EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense anticipated discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal Fees Gaby Hardwicke 1,000 nil 1,000

Stationery & Royal Mail 100 nil 100

Postage

Storage Costs J G Collections 1,500 nil 1,500

Statutory Courts Advertising 100 Nil 100

Advertising

Unclaimed dividend | Insolvency Service 26 Nil 26

fee




